delinquent loans are repayable on demand after 90 days. The short term nature of borrowing and the lack
of fixed long term lending ensure that the Society does not face any material interest rate risk.  The average
interest rate charged over the year was 12%. (2013: 12%) compared to the cost of funds of 2%.
The Society also holds ‘held-to-maturity financial assets’ at variable rates, which expose the Society to cash
flow interest rate risk. It is not the Society’s policy to hedge these interest rate risks.
20.4   Price Risk
A large amount of the Society’s assets are held in listed shares (Note 5) listed on the Port Moresby Stock
Exchange. The value of these shares is subject to market conditions.

Together We Built This Institution For You

20.4  Price Risk (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
With all other variables held constant, the Society’s exposure to share price and interest (on held to maturity
deposits) risks are measured by sensitivity analysis, as follows:

Together We Built This Institution For You40

   Carrying Amount   Price Risk   Price Risk
   31 Dec 2014   Reduction by 5%   Increase by 5%
   Profit Effect   Profit Effect
   K’000   K’000   K’000
Interest Bearing Deposits
Deposits with BPNG  38,945  (999)  1104
Deposits with other Financial Institutions  3,517  (33)  37
   42,462  (1,032)  1,141
Investment in Shares

Bank South Pacific Ltd  109,366  (5,468)  5,468
Credit Corporation (PNG) Ltd  126,395  (6,320)  6,320
Airlines PNG  420  (21)  21
   236,181  (11,809)  11,809

20.5  Financial Liquidity Table

31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013
Market

Price
K

0.06
2.60
7.14

Airlines PNG*
Credit Corporation (PNG)Ltd
Bank of South Pacific Ltd

Unit

7,000,000
48,613,500
15,317,366

Market
Value

K

   420,000
126,395,100
109,365,993
236,181,093

 Shareholding
as a % of Net
Assets of the

Society
0.12%

36%
32%

Market
Value

K

   2,450,000
121,533,750
138,192,581
262,176,331

Shareholding
as a % of Net
assets of the

Society
1%

34%
39%

20.6 Fair Values of Financial Instruments
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial